

Serial No. 95

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM No. 6655/2025 in
WP(C) No. 2358/2025

M/s Sam Kem

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Advocate vice
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

**ORDER
(18.10.2025)**

CM No. 6655/2025

Issue notice to the respondents.

Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Advocate vice Mr. Raman Sharma,
learned AAG accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish a copy of
application to Ms. Saliqa Sheikh Advocate, who shall take
instructions in respect of the prayer made by the
applicant/petitioner in the present application and report
the same to this Court on the next date of hearing.

List along with main petition on 27.10.2025 with liberty to
make a mention for taking up the matter out of turn.

**(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
18.10.2025
SUNIL**